

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

---

**CASE NO. 2018-1209**

---

**REBECCA BUDDENBERG**  
**Respondent.**

**-vs-**

**ROBERT K. WEISDACK; JAMES BUDZIK; TIMOTHY GOERGEN; DAVID GRAGG; CATHERINE WHITRIGHT; CHRISTINA LIVERS; ALTA WENDELL; GEAUGA COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT**  
**Petitioners,**

---

**Certified Question of State Law**

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**OHIO CRIME VICTIM JUSTICE CENTER,**  
**OHIO ALLIANCE TO END SEXUAL VIOLENCE,**  
**CLEVELAND RAPE CRISIS CENTER,**  
**AND OHIO NOW EDUCATION AND LEGAL FUND**  
**IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Louis E. Grube, Esq. (#0091337)  
[Counsel of Record]  
**PAUL W. FLOWERS CO., LPA**  
Terminal Tower, Suite 1910  
50 Public Square  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
Phone: (216) 344-9393  
[leg@pwfco.com](mailto:leg@pwfco.com)

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*  
*Ohio Crime Victim Justice Center,*  
*Ohio Alliance to End Sexual Violence,*  
*and Ohio NOW Education and Legal Fund*

Camille Crary, Esq. (#0092692)  
**OHIO ALLIANCE TO END SEXUAL VIOLENCE**  
6111 Oak Tree Blvd., Suite 140  
Independence, Ohio 44131  
Phone: (216) 317-1828  
[ccrary@oaesv.org](mailto:ccrary@oaesv.org)

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*  
*Ohio Alliance to End Sexual Violence*

Elizabeth Well, Esq. (#0087750)  
**OHIO CRIME VICTIM JUSTICE CENTER**  
PO Box 369  
Powell, Ohio 43065  
Phone: (614) 848-8500  
[ewell@ocvjc.org](mailto:ewell@ocvjc.org)

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*  
*Ohio Crime Victim Justice Center*

Kelley Barnett, Esq. (#0071585)  
**FRANTZ WARD LLP**  
200 Public Square, Suite 3000  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
Phone: (216) 515-1660  
[kbarnett@frantzward.com](mailto:kbarnett@frantzward.com)

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*  
*Cleveland Rape Crisis Center*

Subodh Chandra, Esq. (#0069233)  
Sandhya Gupta, Esq. (#0086052)  
Donald P. Screen, Esq. (#0044070)  
**THE CHANDRA LAW FIRM**  
1265 West Sixth Street, Suite 400  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
(216) 578-1700  
[subodh.chandra@chandralaw.com](mailto:subodh.chandra@chandralaw.com)  
[sandhya.gupta@chandralaw.com](mailto:sandhya.gupta@chandralaw.com)  
[donald.screen@chandralaw.com](mailto:donald.screen@chandralaw.com)

*Attorneys for Respondent,  
Rebecca Buddenberg*

Todd M. Raskin, Esq. (#0003625)  
Tami Z. Hannon, Esq. (#0079812)  
**MAZANEC, RASKIN & RYDER**  
100 Franklin's Row  
34305 Solon Road  
Solon, Ohio 44139  
(440) 248-7906  
[traskin@mrrlaw.com](mailto:traskin@mrrlaw.com)  
[thannon@mrrlaw.com](mailto:thannon@mrrlaw.com)

*Attorneys for Petitioner,

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

AMICI CURIAE’S STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....4

ARGUMENT .....6

I. DETERMINING THE BREADTH OF A STATUTE THAT CREATES A CIVIL CLAIM IS THE PREROGATIVE OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY..... 8

II. THE EXISTING COMMON LAW TORTS DO NOT PERMIT RECOVERY FOR EVERY INJURY CAUSED BY A CRIME.....9

III.A CRIMINAL CONVICTION IS A CONDITION PRECEDENT TO A LOSS OF LIBERTY, NOT TO A DETERMINATION OF CIVIL LIABILITY.....10

    A. The More Stringent Demands of a Criminal Trial are Appropriate Only Because the State, Unlike a Civil Plaintiff, is Empowered to Imprison Individuals Convicted of a Crime .....10

    B. The Risk of Civil Liability Does Not Justify a Criminal Conviction Requirement..... 12

IV. THE IMPACT UPON MARSY’S LAW..... 13

    A. Article I, Section 10a(D) of the Ohio Constitution Recognizes Rights that are Triggered Upon Commission of a “Criminal Offense or Delinquent Act” ..... 13

    B. The Broad Potential Impact of This Court’s Ruling ..... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....18

PAUL W. FLOWERS CO.  
50 Public Sq., Ste 1910  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
(216) 344-9393  
Fax: (216) 344-9395

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*Barker v. Wingo*,  
407 U.S. 514, 92 S.Ct. 2182, 33 L.Ed.2d 101 (1972) ..... 12

*Gideon v. Wainwright*,  
372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963) ..... 11

*In re Oliver*,  
333 U.S. 257, 68 S.Ct. 499, 92 L.Ed. 682 (1948) ..... 12

*In re Winship*,  
397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970) ..... 11, 12

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976) ..... 11, 12

*New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund v. Ernst & Young, LLP*,  
336 F.3d 495 (6th Cir.2003) .....5

*Pointer v. Texas*,  
380 U.S. 400, 85 S.Ct. 1065, 13 L.Ed.2d 923 (1965)..... 12

*Strickland v. Washington*,  
466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)..... 11

*Total Benefits Planning Agency Inc. v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield*,  
630 F.Supp.2d 842 (S.D. Ohio 2007) .....5

**State Cases**

*Caghan v. Caghan*, 5th Dist. Stark No. 2014 CA 00094,  
2015-Ohio-1787.....5

*Clinton v. Leis*,  
56 Ohio App.2d 30, 381 N.E.2d 344 (1st Dist.1977)..... 14

*Dunbar v. State*,  
136 Ohio St.3d 181, 2013-Ohio-2163, 992 N.E.2d 1111 .....7

*Jacobson v. Kaforey*,  
149 Ohio St.3d 398, 2016-Ohio-8434, 75 N.E.3d 203 .....6, 7, 8

*Liming v. Damos*,  
133 Ohio St.3d 509, 2012-Ohio-4783, 979 N.E.2d 297..... 13, 14

<i>Morrow v. Reminger &amp; Reminger Co., L.P.A.</i> , 183 Ohio App.3d 40, 2009-Ohio-2665, 915 N.E.2d 696.....	9
<i>State ex rel. Everhart v. McIntosh</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 195, 2007-Ohio-4798, 874 N.E.2d 516.....	5
<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 118 Ohio St.3d 420, 2008-Ohio-2787, 889 N.E.2d 995.....	14
<i>State v. Jenks</i> , 61 Ohio St.3d 259, 574 N.E.2d 492 (1991) .....	11
<i>State v. Thompkins</i> , 78 Ohio St.3d 380, 678 N.E.2d 541 (1997) .....	11
<i>Walden v. State</i> , 47 Ohio St.3d 47, 547 N.E.2d 962 (1989).....	12
<i>Welling v. Weinfeld</i> , 113 Ohio St.3d 464, 2007-Ohio-2451, 866 N.E.2d 1051 .....	9
<i>Yeager v. Local Union 20, Teamsters, Chauffers, Warehousemen, &amp; Helpers of Am.</i> , 6 Ohio St.3d 369, 453 N.E.2d 666 (1983) .....	9, 10

**Federal Constitution**

The Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution .....	11, 12
--	--------

**Ohio Constitution**

Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 10 .....	14
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 10a .....	13, 14, 15, 16

**State Statutes**

R.C. 1.42.....	14
R.C. 2307.60 .....	passim
R.C. 2901.03(B) .....	14
R.C. 2921.03 .....	passim
R.C. 2929.18(A)(1).....	10

R.C. 2929.28(A)(1) .....10

R.C. 2930.09..... 15

R.C. 2935.01(D) ..... 14

**Secondary Sources**

Rape, Abuse & Incest National Network, *The Criminal Justice System: Statistics*  
 (accessed Jan. 22, 2018) .....2

Federal Bureau of Investigation, *Crime in the United States*  
 (accessed Jan. 18, 2019) .....5

Prosser, Law of Torts, 51, Section 12 (4<sup>th</sup> Ed.1971).....10
